repayment and movements of deposits other than time deposits is explained by the following:

Interest rate risk resulting from the banking accounts is measured according to the month-end
balance in accordance with "Regulation No. 28034 on Measurement and Evaluation of Interest
Rate Risk resulting from Banking Accounts with Standard Shock Method", dated 23 August
2011.

Interest sensitive items are taken into consideration in accordance with the re-pricing period
and depending on the estimated cash flows. Demand deposits are taken into account based on
the core deposit calculations. The change calculated by implementing interest rate shocks on
the differences created in accordance with the re-pricing periods of the assets and liabilities in
the banking accounts is proportioned to the equities.

2. The table below presents the economic value differences resulting from fluctuations in interest
rates in accordance with the "Regulation on Measurement and Evaluation of Interest Rate Risk
resulting from Banking Accounts with Standard Shock Method" under sections divided into
different currencies.

Currency Applied Shock
(+/- x basis point)*

Earnings/
Losses

Earnings/
Equities-Losses/

Equities
1. TRY +500 bp (49.857) (7,9%)
2. TRY -400 bp 45.881 7,3%
3. EURO +200 bp (24.366) (3,9%)
4. EURO -200 bp 14.514 2,3%
5. USD +200 bp 20.107 3,2%
6. USD -200 bp (13.079) (2,1%)
Total (For Negative Shocks) 47.316 7,5%
Total (For Positive Shocks) (54.116) (8,6%)

d. Equity share position risk resulting from banking accounts:

None.

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY
ANNOUNCED UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED
IN TURKISH, SEE NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE

BURGAN BANK A.Ş.
NOTES TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 30 JUNE 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

34

INFORMATION RELATED TO FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE BANK (Continued)

VI. EXPLANATIONS ON LIQUIDITY RISK:

Liquidity risk is the risk arising from not having adequate cash or not having adequate cash inflows to
fund cash outflows on time due to the imbalance of cash flows. This risk is eliminated by having banks